
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2007 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 28th June 2007 (previously circulated).     
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Comprehensive Performance Assessment 2007 (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy  
  
7. Civic Review Implementation Plan (Pages 29 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
8. Elected Member Development - Progress Report (Pages 55 - 72) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
9. Special Council Meeting 2007 (Pages 73 - 78) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
10. Constitutional Review (Pages 79 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
11. Members' Dress Code (Pages 83 - 86) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   
  
12. Urgent Business Report (Pages 87 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services   

 
  

 



 

13. Changes to Membership of Committees  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, 

Joyce Pritchard, Morgwn Trolinger and Rob Smith 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 

 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 

email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 4th September, 2007 

 



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE AS
[...]
proven ability to engage with communities in areas of 
priority need lies at the heart of those ambitions.  The success of our work in areas of deprivation such 
as Poulton and West End areas of Morecambe is borne out with impressive improvements in satisfaction 
levels with local services and facilities in those areas.  
 
While we are clear that there are areas of the district which may need our particular attention, our focus 
on improved outcomes for all our communities has seen a steady and solid improvement against the full 
range of our services since 2003.   
 
Over the past three years we have taken a hard look at the way we manage our day to day business and 
have made many positive changes to our internal processes.  However we are continually seeking ways 
to work more efficiently and provide better value for money.   
 
We believe that the progress highlighted above makes a compelling case for the re-assessment of our 
CPA rating and ask that our many achievements over the past three years and the impressive 
improvements we have made since 2003 are recognised. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
  

Civic Review Implementation 
13th September 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides an update of the work completed to date on the Civic Review which was 
agreed by Council in December 2006 and requests the views of members on a number of 
items before further action is taken. 
 
 
This report is public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the action taken to date and completion of items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24, 27, 33 and 46 in the implementation plan be noted. 
 
(2) That in respect of item 4, the views of other Lancashire Authorities be noted and 

it be accepted that the holding of a Civic Tour should be the decision of each 
individual Mayor of Lancaster, and held in accordance with their wishes and 
within available budgets and the intention to promote the tourism potential of 
this event in accordance with item 30 in the plan be noted. 

 
(3) That no further action be taken to develop a link between the Mayor’s Charity 

and staff charity events, but it be noted that Mayoral events will continue to be 
advertised on Outlook, allowing those members of staff who wish to support the 
Mayor’s Charity the opportunity to do so. 

 
(4) That in relation to Annual Council and Mayor-Making: 

 
(a) Schoolchildren continue to be encouraged to attend the Mayor-making 

ceremony and in addition an information note about Annual Council and 
Mayor Making be prepared and sent with all school invitations to give an 
awareness of the event and its purpose, with additional information that 
the Mayor can visit schools at their invitation by prior arrangement with the 
Mayor’s Office. 

 
(b) for 2008, 5 members of the public, each with a guest (i.e. total of 10), be 

invited to attend Annual Council and the celebration afterwards, chosen by 
ballot from those applying via the local press. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



(5) That, in relation to Mayor’s Sunday: 
 

(a) the parade on Mayor’s Sunday be reinstated with effect from May 2008 
 
(b) the inclusion of multi-faith prayers at the Mayor’s Sunday Service be 

extended to include song and verse as appropriate and in consultation 
with each individual Mayor 

 
(c) no further action be taken with regard to inviting the Civic Heads of 

Lancashire to attend Mayor’s Sunday. 
 
(6) That subject to any adverse comments from the Universities, the format of the 

former Overseas Students’ Reception be amended for 2007/08 to include all 
first year students and that it be held on a date to be agreed in April 2008 
(avoiding the Easter break), details to be considered in consultation with the 
University representatives. 

 
(7) That with regard to the Mayoral at Homes 
 

(a) no further action be taken with regard to the proposal to arrange an 
additional Mayoral At Home. 

 
(b) commencing in 2008/09, 2 Mayoral At Homes be held in the existing 

Council venues towards the end of the Mayoral Year, with one of the 
events being held on a Saturday on an experimental basis by agreement 
with the Mayor. 

 
(8) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to continue investigating 

the possibility of a civic presence at the Community Festival currently held in 
Williamsons Park and a similar event in Happy Mount Park with a view to 
developing this as an alternative to a Community Festival and Parade on the 
Saturday of Mayor-making. 

 
(9) That, it be noted that progress reports on the above and items currently listed 

as pending in the Implementation Plan will be submitted to this committee in 
due course.    

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council, at its meeting on 06 December 2007, made a number of recommendations 

designed to review and update the civic function of the City Council.  Attached to this 
report is a copy of the implementation plan which details all recommendations, 
together with action undertaken and progress to date. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The implementation plan can be divided into three main sections; those 

recommendations which have been implemented (marked as completed and 
indicated by dark shading), those recommendations which are currently pending 
(indicated by light shading) and those on which some progress has been made but 
which are not as yet complete.   

 
2.2 In many instances initial investigations or actions on this final category have thrown 

up obstacles or highlighted other opportunities and the report below includes a 

Page 30



number of issues where Members are requested to consider some alternative 
suggestions. 

 
2.3 Each element of the original recommendations from Council is numbered on the 

implementation plan for ease of reference and shaded to indicate their status. 
 
2.4 Completed – indicated by darkest shading. 
 

The following numbers refer to those elements of
[...]
e. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That no further action be taken to develop a link between the Mayor’s Charity 
and staff charity events, but it be noted that Mayoral events will continue to be 
advertised on Outlook, allowing those members of staff who wish to support 
the Mayor’s Charity the opportunity to do so. 

 
2.6.3 Numbers 19, 20, 21 &  23 – Annual Council and Mayor Making 

 
(a) The date of Annual Council was changed from Wednesday to Friday in 2007, which 

had little effect on the organisation of the event.  
 
(b) Invitations are already issued annually to all primary and secondary schools and 

voluntary organisations with which the Council has contact for other events (e.g. 
Remembrance Day).  The take up of the invitation has increased in recent years, 
especially by schools.   
 
Although it is a positive move to see an increased number of school children present 
in the Gallery, the addition of a talk to the children will pose some difficulties in 
identifying suitable accommodation in the Town Hall and in relation to the availability 
of staff.  Annual Council utilises the Banqueting Suite, the Ashton Hall and the 
Council Chamber, and on many occasions Committee B is also booked for meetings 
unconnected with the civic event.   Even if this room were to be made available there 
is room for only a limited number of people to be present for a talk or for the children 
to eat lunch (bearing in mind that the event is held over lunchtime for most schools).  
From a staffing point of view, those members of staff with the experience and 
knowledge to provide such a talk are fully occupied with the arrangements for the 
Council meeting and subsequent reception. 
 

Page 32



Consideration has therefore been given to alternative ways in which the rationale 
behind this decision could be progressed in different ways and it is suggested that 
schools can still be encouraged to bring a party of schoolchildren to attend but that 
the background information could be provided in advance for teachers to relay to the 
children in preparation for their attendance.  This can be supplemented by an 
arranged visit to any school by the Mayor once they have taken office, whether the 
children have been able to attend or not. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That schoolchildren continue to be encourage to attend the Mayor-making 
ceremony, and in addition an information note about the event be prepared and 
sent with all school invitations to give an awareness of the event and its 
purpose, with additional information that the Mayor can visit schools at their 
invitation by prior arrangement with the Mayor’s Office. 
 

(c) The Annual Council meal is chosen each year by the Mayor from a number of menus 
provided to them from local caterers.  Each Mayor has for a number of years had the 
opportunity to choose the format of the meal and the menu available, but each has 
so far chosen to have the more formal three course seated lunch.  The cost is met 
from the overall budget available for Mayoral hospitality within which it is for the 
Mayor to determine where their priorities lie.  Cost is therefore considered but does 
not necessarily determine the final outcome. 
 

(d) Members of the public were not included in the 2007 event as the timescale for 
organisation was extremely tight after the Elections.  Members of the public were, 
however, included in the celebrations for John McGuinness’ Freedom Ceremony in 
June 2007, and feedback from those who attended indicated that the opportunity to 
be a part of the event was appreciated and the hospitality gratefully received.  It is 
intended to involve a small number at the 2008 Annual Council which will then 
determine the way forward for future years. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
That for 2008, 5 members of the public, each with a guest, (i.e. total of 10) be 
invited to attend Annual Council and the celebration afterwards, by ballot from 
those applying via the local press. 
 

(e) In accordance with the 
[...]
e for the Mayor and is a 
tradition that they would wish to see remain for future years regardless of whether the 
proposal to hold a Community Festival style parade on the Saturday comes to 
fruition.    
 
There was also a change to the format of the Service this year with a number of 
children taking part in the Service and the addition of a section of multi-faith prayers.  
The inclusion of children was welcomed by all present and was seen as a way of 
encouraging young people to become aware of the Mayoralty.  In addition, the 
addition of multi-faith prayers has also brought with it further suggestions for the 
inclusion of song or verse from other cultures during the Service.  
 
The recommendation also suggested that Lancashire Mayors be invited to the 
Service.  This was not done for 2007 as investigations were underway into whether 
we should consider reducing the invitations to visit the district.  At a recent 
networking meeting of Civic Officers invitations to Civic Sundays were discussed and 
it would seem that an increasing number of Mayors tend to decline such invitations in 
favour of events in their own districts.  It is unlikely therefore that any new invitations 
to other Mayors would be accepted.   Those who do currently send invitations to 
other Mayors to their Civic Sunday tend to be only to their neighbouring authorities, 
rather than Countywide.   
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) That the parade on Mayor’s Sunday be reinstated and that the 

suggestion of a parade on the Saturday be reconsidered as part of the 
considerations of the Community weekend event in relation to item 39 
on the Implementation Plan (see  2.6.8 below). 

 
(2) That the inclusion of multi-faith prayers at the Mayor’s Sunday Service 

be extended to include song and verse as appropriate and in 
consultation with each individual Mayor 

 
(3) That no further action be taken with regard to inviting the Civic Heads of 

Lancashire to attend Mayor’s Sunday. 
 
2.6.5 Number 31 – 
[...]
times of the At Homes can be 
distributed with every letter or email sent in response to an invitation, and the Mayor 
will have the opportunity to make people aware of the At Homes at every event they 
attend.   
 
It is also suggested that moving one or both of the events to a weekend may allow 
more people the flexibility to attend with their families and friends, outside work 
commitments. 
 

Page 36



Recommendation: 
 

(1) That no further action be taken with regard to the proposal to arrange an 
additional Mayoral At Home. 

 
(2) That, commencing in 2008/09, 2 Mayoral At Homes be held in the 

existing Council venues towards the end of the Mayoral Year, with one 
of the events being held on a Saturday on an experimental basis by 
agreement with the Mayor. 

 
2.6.8 Number 39 – Mayor’s Day Community Festival and Parade 
 

Members will note from the Implementation Plan that very little progress has been 
made towards developing a Community Festival and Parade on the Saturday 
between Mayor-Making and Mayor’s Sunday.  This will require a significant piece of 
work in conjunction with Cultural Services to consider the feasibility of such a 
proposal and identify appropriate budgets for its implementation. 
 
There are some concerns about the potential success of such an event following the 
demise of both the Morecambe and Lancaster Carnivals through lack of support and 
the availability of resources to guarantee the level of input which would be required 
from the Council to ensure its success.  
 
Coupled with these concerns, feedback received from Members and the public on 
Mayors Sunday in 2007 showed that even if there were to be a Community Festival 
parade on the Saturday a Mayor’s Parade on the Sunday would still be favoured, and 
as a result officers have started to give some thought to potential alternatives.  A 
Community Festival is currently organised in Williamson Park each summer and 
whilst it would not be on the weekend of the Mayor Making a civic presence at this 
already successful event may be worth considering. 
 
Initial approaches have been made to those who currently organise the annual 
Community Festival in Williamson Park to see if a civic presence at this Festival 
would be welcomed should Members consider this a viable alternative and it is hoped 
to be able to report further on this at the meeting. 
 
Since this event is primarily Lancaster focussed, if Members are of the view that this 
is worth pursuing investigations could also commence into staging a similar event in 
Happy Mount Park in Morecambe. 

 
Recommendation: 

 
That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to continue investigating 
the possibility of a civic presence at the Community Festival currently held in 
Williamson Park and a similar event in Happy Mount Park with a view to 
developing this as an alternative to a Community Festival and Parade on the 
Saturday of Mayor-making. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 Property Services have been consulted on the matters involving Mayoral At Homes 

and Annual Council.  Lancaster University and Cumbria University have been 
consulted on the Students Reception. 

 
 

Page 37



4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 At this stage, the options available to Members are to endorse the implementation of 

the decisions of full Council or to make amendments to the proposals as set out in 
this report where feedback or further investigation has indicated that the initial 
proposal requires modification.   

 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 The review of the civic function within the City Council has provided an opportunity to 

update and review the practices and events, some of which have remained 
unchanged for many years.  However, some of the proposals have proved either 
difficult to implement or unpopular with those who wish to maintain the tradition of the 
Mayoralty.  Although there remains much more work to do on some of the major 
decisions 
[...]
n 1) 
• the appointment of the Mother/Father of the Council 
• Grouping arrangements for the calculation of PR 
• protocol for Appointments to Outside Bodies 
• designation of Champions 

 
(2) A new Part, Financial Regulations be created (and subsequent parts re-

numbered) to include: 
• The current Part 4, Section 6, Financial Regulations and Procedures 
• The current Part 4, Section 7, Contract Procedure Rules 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring have been undertaking an update of the 

Constitution to put in place all the decisions of Council, Council Business Committee 
and Audit Committee over the past year. 

 
2.2 Having completed the update, the opportunity was taken to undertake a thorough 

check, cross-checking references and making any consequential updates. 
 
2.3 At the same time the Section 151 Officer has been preparing a report to the Audit 

Committee recommending some changes to the Financial Procedures. 
 
2.4 In undertaking this check, it has become apparent that there are sections which could 

be better positioned within the Constitution and this report therefore suggests 2 
amendments to the layout of the Constitution for consideration and approval by this 
Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 79



2.5 Following Members’ decision the Constitution is ready to be re-printed and a copy will 
be supplied to all Members shortly. 

 
3.0 Proposal Details 
 
3.1 At Council in December 2006, Members approved the appointment of a Mother/Father 

of the Council as part of the Civic Review undertaken by Overview & Scrutiny.  
Consideration has been given to how the details of this appointment should be 
included in the Constitution and initially it was intended to include this alongside the 
Council Procedure Rules relating to the selection of the Mayor and Member Seniority. 

 
3.2 Strictly speaking however neither the appointment of a Mother/Father or the Council 

nor the rules relating to the selection of the May
[...]

20th September 2007 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of action taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Council Business Committee. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That the action taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman 

of the Council Business Committee, in relation to the following matter, be noted: 
 
 That Parish Councillor Margaret Davy be appointed to serve as the independent 

Parish representative member on the Council’s Standards Committee with 
immediate effect. 

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 The last meeting of Council was advised of the requirement to appoint an independent 

parish representative on the Standards Committee and the delay in obtaining a 
nomination from the Lancashire Association of Parish and Town Councils. 

 
2.2 Since the next meeting of full Council was not until after the next meeting of Standards 

Committee, Council agreed to delegate the appointment of the LAPTC’s nomination to 
the Council Business Committee. 

 
2.3 In order that this appointment could be formalised prior to the next meeting of 

Standards Committee and as quickly as possible to enable the appointed person to 
undergo some initial training in time for their first meeting, Members of the Council 
Business Committee indicated that they would be happy for this to be undertaken 
through the urgent business procedure rather than by calling a special meeting for that 
purpose. 

 
3. Proposal  
 
3.1 At their last meeting on 23rd July 2007, the LAPTC approved the nomination of 

Margaret Davy, a Parish Councillor from Yealand Redmayne Parish Council and 
Council was therefore requested to formally appoint this parish nomination to the 
Standards Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 12Page 87



 
4 Summary of Decision 
 
4.1 The Chairman of the Council Business Committee was consulted and was in 

agreement with the recommendation to appoint Paris

Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.30 P.M.  13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Shirley Burns, Janie Kirkman (substitute 

for Joyce Pritchard), Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, Morgwn Trolinger and 
Rob Smith (substitute for Peter Robinson) 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors  Joyce Pritchard and Peter Robinson 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive (part) 
 Jenny Kay Democratic Support Officer 
 Gillian Noall Head of Democratic Services  
 Elizabeth Stokes Corporate Performance Manager (part) 
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy (part) 
   
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillor Sheila Denwood (in relation to Minute No. 11) 
 
9 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 Nominations for Vice-Chairman of the Council Business Committee were requested.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Burns and seconded by Councillor Kirkman:  ‘That 
Councillor Trolinger be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council Business Committee.” 
 
There being no further nominations, Councillor Trolinger was declared Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That Councillor Trolinger be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Council Business 
Committee.  

  
10 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th June, 2007 were signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
11 COUNCILLOR DENWOOD - MEMBERS' DRESS CODE  
 
 The Chairman welcomed Councillor Sheila Denwood whom she had invited to address 

the Committee in advance of Members considering a report later on the agenda.  (See 
Minute 13) 
 
Councillor Denwood advised Members that she had requested the Committee to 
consider a report on Members’ Dress Code and set out the reasons for this.  

  
12 COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT 2007  
 
 The Head of Corporate Strategy presented a report which gave details of the timetable 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

for the forthcoming Comprehensive Performance Assessment and requested Members’ 
comments on the Self Assessment document.  It was made clear that the document was 
still being consulted on and would therefore be subject to change. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the Self Assessment document and 
unanimously agreed the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the timetable for the Comprehensive Performance Assessment (CPA) re-

categorisation inspection be noted. 
 
(2) That the Chief Executive be authorised to submit the CPA self assessment to the 

Audit Commission by the due date following any further comments received from 
consultees.   

  
13 MEMBERS' DRESS CODE  
 
 Further to Minute 11, Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services 

which set out options for the adoption of an appropriate dress code for Councillors.  It 
was reported that Councillor Denwood had requested this issue to be considered by the 
Committee after she had received comments from members of the public on the 
appearance of Councillors.  
 
The Committee discussed the introduction of a dress code at length and it was agreed 
that a voluntary code of dress should be introduced which excluded the wearing of 
shorts and printed T-shirts to meetings with public participation, such as Council, 
Cabinet and Regulatory Committees, and that this should be included in the Members’ 
Handbook. 
 
It was further agreed that whilst it should remain a matter of choice for Members to 
decide whether to wear robes at Civic events such as Annual Council, Mayor’s Sunday, 
Remembrance Sunday etc, the formal procession comprise only of those Councillors in 
robes. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a voluntary dress code be introduced, to be included in the Members’ 

 Handbook, which excludes the wearing of shorts and printed T-shirts to 
 meetings with public participation. 

 
(2) That the wearing of robes by Members at civic events where the Mayor is  robed 

remain a matter of individual choice, but that priority in processions at  such 
events be given to those Councillors in robes.  

  
14 CIVIC REVIEW IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which updated Members on the 

implementation of recommendations made by the Civic Task Group that had been 
agreed by Council in December 2006.  The report set out details of those 
recommendations which had been implemented as well as suggesting some 
amendments as a result of initial findings which Members were requested to consider. 
 
Members considered the recommendations at length. 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

Resolved : 
 
(1) That the action taken to date and completion of items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14, 

15, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24, 27, 33 and 46 in the implementation plan be noted. 
 
(2) That in respect of the Civic Tour, the views of other Lancashire Authorities be 

noted and it be accepted that the inclusion of a Civic Tour be reinstated in the 
annual Civic programme within available budgets and the intention to promote the 
tourism potential of the event for all participating districts in accordance with item 
30 in the plan be noted. 

 
(3) That no further action be taken to develop a link between the Mayor’s Charity and 

staff charity events, but it be noted that Mayoral events will continue to be 
advertised on Outlook, allowing those members of staff who wish to support the 
Mayor’s Charity the opportunity to do so. 

 
(4) That in relation to Annual Council and Mayor-Making: 

 
(a) Schoolchildren continue to be encouraged to attend the Mayor-making 

ceremony and in addition an information note about Annual Council and 
Mayor Making be prepared and sent with all school invitations to give an 
awareness of the event and its purpose, with additional information that the 
Mayor can visit schools at their invitation by prior arrangement with the 
Mayor’s Office.  

 
(b) Promotion of the event and invitation to attend be extended to further 

education establishments in the District. 
 

(c) For 2008, 5 members of the public, each with the option of bringing a paying 
guest (i.e. total of a maximum of 10), be invited to attend Annual Council and 
the celebration afterwards, chosen by ballot from those applying via the local 
press. 

 
(5) That, in relation to Mayor’s Sunday: 
 

(a) the parade on Mayor’s Sunday be reinstated with effect from May 2008 
 
(b) the inclusion of multi-faith prayers at the Mayor’s Sunday Service be 

extended to include song and verse as appropriate and in consultation with 
each individual Mayor 

 
(c) no further action be taken with regard to inviting the Civic Heads of 

Lancashire to attend Mayor’s Sunday. 
 
(d) That the date of Annual Council for 2008/09, be confirmed as previously 

suggested in the 2007/08 timetable as Friday 16th May, with Mayor’s Sunday 
on Sunday 18th May 2008, allowing promotion of the event to commence at 
an early stage. 

 
(6) That subject to any adverse comments from the Universities, the format of the 

former Overseas Students’ Reception be amended for 2007/08 to include all first 
year students and that it be held on a date to be agreed in early December 2007, 
details to be considered in consultation with the University representatives. 

 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

(7) That with regard to the Mayoral at Homes: 
 

(a) no further action be taken with regard to the proposal to arrange an additional 
Mayoral At Home. 

 
(b) commencing in 2008/09, 2 Mayoral At Homes be held in the existing Council 

venues towards the end of the Mayoral Year, with one of the events being held 
on a Saturday on an experimental basis by agreement with the Mayor. 

 
(8) That the Head of Democratic Services be authorised to continue investigating the 

possibility of a civic presence at the Community Festival currently held in 
Williamsons Park and a similar event in Happy Mount Park with a view to 
developing this as an alternative to a Community Festival and Parade on the 
Saturday of Mayor-making. 

 
(9) That, it be noted that progress reports on the above and items currently listed as 

pending in the Implementation Plan will be submitted to this committee in due 
course.     

  
15 ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
 The Committee considered a report which updated Members on the progress made to 

date on elected Member development and were advised that the Council had not been 
successful in gaining the NWEO Charter for Member Development.  On a positive note, 
it was reported that the feedback from the assessor had been encouraging and the 
Council had failed on just two points – it had been felt that the Member Development 
Strategy was not firmly embedded in the Council’s culture and the Personal 
Development Plan process was incomplete.  Members were informed that a further 
assessment would take place in 6 months. 
 
Members discussed the Personal Development Plans process and it was agreed that 
the results of the completed Plans would be considered at an informal workshop on 1st 
November to which all Members would be invited.  The outcome of this workshop would 
be to prioritise the training needs identified resulting in a revised Strategy and a 
Development Programme for Members for 2008.  
 
Members congratulated Officers on the work that had been undertaken on progressing 
Member Development and in particular expressed thanks to Suzanne Smith, Senior 
Democratic Support Officer for her hard work. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That an informal workshop led by Council Business Committee take place on 

1st November to review the Member Development Strategy and to consider the 
priorities emerging from the Personal Plans with all Members invited to contribute. 

 
(3) That a letter of thanks be sent to Suzanne Smith, Senior Democratic Support 

Officer for her hard work in progressing Member Development.  
  
16 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 2007  
 
 Members considered a report which provided an update on the preparations for the 

Special Council meeting taking place on 17th October, 2007.  It was reported that the 
Platform had been booked for the meeting and an Officer group had been established to 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

take forward the preparations for the meeting. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
17 CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW  
 
 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which advised Members of 

proposed amendments to the layout of the Council’s Constitution following a review by 
Officers. The revisions to the Constitution would include the creation of two new parts – 
Appointments and Designations and Financial Regulations. 
 
Resolved : 
 
That the following amendments to the Constitution be approved with immediate effect: 
 
(1) A new Part, Appointments and Designations be created (and subsequent Parts re-

numbered) to include: 
• the rules relating to the Election of the Mayor and Member seniority (currently 

in Part 4, Section 1) 
• the appointment of the Mother/Father of the Council 
• Grouping arrangements for the calculation of PR 
• protocol for Appointments to Outside Bodies 
• designation of Champions 

 
(2) A new Part, Financial Regulations be created (and subsequent parts re-numbered) 

to include: 
• The current Part 4, Section 6, Financial Regulations and Procedures 
• The current Part 4, Section 7, Contract Procedure Rules  

  
18 URGENT BUSINESS REPORT  
 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services advising of Urgent 

Business that had been agreed by the Chief Executive in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Council Business Committee.  The decision related to the appointment of a Parish 
Councillor to serve as an independent Parish representative on the Standards 
Committee. 
 
Resolved : 
 
(1) That the action taken by the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of 

the Council Business Committee, in relation to the following  matter, be noted. 
 
(2) That Parish Councillor Margaret Davy be appointed to serve as the  independent 

Parish representative member on the Council’s Standards Committee with 
immediate effect.  

  
19 CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

membership of Committees. The changes submitted by the Labour and Conservative 
groups were accepted. 
 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 13TH SEPTEMBER 2007
 

Resolved : 
 
That the following nominations to Committees be accepted: 
 
Council Business Committee 
 
Delete Peter Robinson and add Rob Smith 
 
Licensing Act Committee 
 
Delete Sheila Denwood and add Roger Sherlock  
 
Audit Committee  
 
Add Sarah Fishwick and Sylvia Rogerson as substitutes 
 
Local Governance Committee 
 
Delete Malcolm Thomas (and add as substitute) and add Peter Williamson 

 
Add Sylvia Rogerson as substitute 
  
Licensing Regulatory Committee 
 
Delete Peter Williamson and add Susie Charles (and delete as substitute) 
 
Add Malcolm Thomas as substitute 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.06 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or email 

gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


